## **RESOLUTION NO. 1015**

## A RESOLUTION LEVYING AN ASSESSMENT UPON BENEFITTED PROPERTY IN CITY OF POLSON, MONTANA, SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 42, TO REPAY A SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT BOND ISSUED FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEFRAYING THE COST OF MAKING AND ACQUIRING SIDEWALK RELATED IMPROVEMENTS AND DETERMINING OBJECTIONS TO FINAL PASSAGE OF RESOLUTION NO. 1014.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Polson (the "City"), Montana, as follows:

Section 1. The City passed Resolution No. 1014 on August 16, 2010, declaring a levy of an assessment upon benefitted property in Special Improvement District No. 42 (the "District") in the City to repay a Special Improvement District Bond issued for the purpose of benefiting property in the District described in Resolution No. 1014, for curb, gutter and sidewalk and beautification improvements within the District.

Section 2. The City published a notice of the passage of Resolution No. 1014 in the Lake County Leader on August 19 and August 26, 2010. The notice included the time and place of the hearing to object to the levy. The City Council held the hearing on September 13, 2010 at 6:00 p.m., and considered objections.

Section 3. After considering the objections which are described, if any, on a separate attachment hereto (together with the council's comments, if any) the City determined that the assessment should be levied as indicated in Resolution No. 1014 with the following changes: 25 lineal frontage feet of Lot 9, Block 19 Polson Original owned by the Montana Department of Labor will be added to the special assessments and 50 lineal frontage feet of Lot 12, Block 14 Polson Original owned by the Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes will be added so there will then be 2,848 lineal frontage feet of benefited property. Representatives of both the Montana Department to be included in the assessment. These additions will decrease the charge per lineal frontage foot from the previously estimated \$24.91 to \$24.25 and the attached Exhibit A reflects such change.

Section 4. The City Clerk will deliver a copy of this Resolution with the attached Exhibit A to the County Treasurer and the County Assessor within two days after passage of this Resolution.

Section 5. The annual assessments may be split in half and paid in semi-annual installments, which are due on November  $30^{th}$  and May  $31^{st}$  of each year and will be delinquent if not paid on such dates.

Passed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2010.

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk

 $G:\label{eq:single_single} G:\label{eq:single_single_single} G:\label{eq:single_single_single_single} G:\label{eq:single_single_single_single} G:\label{eq:single_single_single_single_single} G:\label{eq:single_$